

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MYLAN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., <i>et al.</i>)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:11-cv-00566
)	
UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG)	
ADMINISTRATION,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT RANBAXY LABORATORIES LIMITED'S
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO
DISMISS AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....2

 A. The Hatch-Waxman Amendments.....2

 1. New Drugs and Patent Information Requirements2

 2. Generic Drugs and Patent Certification Requirements.....3

 B. The Application Integrity Policy5

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....6

ARGUMENT8

I. PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED, AND ITS MOTION
FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION SHOULD BE DENIED8

 A. Plaintiffs Have Not Demonstrated that Their Claims Are Subject to
Judicial Review And, for that Reason, Have Failed to Demonstrate A
Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....10

 B. Mylan Has Not Demonstrated Irreparable Harm.....13

 C. The Balance of Harms Weighs in Favor of Ranbaxy15

CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott Laboratories, Inc. v. Young,
920 F.2d 984 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....2

Coalition for Common Sense in Gov’t Procurement v. United States,
576 F. Supp. 2d 162 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....13, 14

Cobell v. Norton,
240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....10, 11

Cobell v. Norton,
391 F.3d 251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....9

Friends for All Children, Inc. v. Lockheed Aircraft Corp.,
746 F.2d 816 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....9

Hi-Tech Pharmacal Co. v. FDA,
587 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008).....8, 12

In re Barr Laboratories Inc.,
930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....11

In re International Chemical Workers Union,
958 F.2d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....11

King v. Leavitt,
475 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2007).....9

Kotz v. Lappin,
515 F. Supp. 2d 143 (D.D.C. 2007).....9

Mova Pharmaceutical Corp. v. Shalala,
955 F. Supp. 128 (D.D.C. 1997).....15, 16

Mylan Laboratories, Inc. v. Leavitt,
495 FG. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C. 2007).....9

Sierra Club v. Gorsuch,
715 F.2d 653 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....10

Sierra Club v. Thomas,
828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....12

Telecommunications Research & Action Center v. FCC,
750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....10

Wisconsin Gas Co. v. FERC,
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....14

Rules, Regulations and Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551(13)11

5 U.S.C. § 706.....10

5 U.S.C. § 706(a)(1).....10, 13

5 U.S.C. § 706(a)(2).....10, 11, 13

21 U.S.C. § 355.....2

21 U.S.C. § 355(a)3

21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1)3

21. U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(vii)(I)-(III).....4

21. U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(vii)(IV)4

21. U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(B).....4

21. U.S.C. § 355(j)(4)4, 13

21. U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(A).....13

21. U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(E)13

21. U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(B)(iii)4

21. U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(B)(iv)5

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(8)(B).....3

21 C.F.R. 10.30(e)(2).....11

21 C.F.R. § 314.50(i)4

21 C.F.R. § 314.52(a).....4

21 C.F.R. § 314.533
21 C.F.R. § 314.105(c).....4
35 U.S.C. § 271(e)(2).....4
54 Fed. Reg. 28872 (July 10, 1989).....2
56 Fed. Reg. 46191 (Sept. 10, 1991)5

Other Sources

H.R. Rep. No. 98-857, *reprinted in* 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 26472
Congressional Budget Office, *How Increased Competition from Generic Drugs Has
Has Affected Prices and Returns in the Pharmaceutical Industry* (July 1998)3
Press Release, Generic Pharmaceutical Association, *Generic Pharmaceuticals Saved \$734
Billion over Last Decade* (May 7, 2009)3
Richard G. Frank, *The Ongoing Regulation of Generic Drugs*,
357 New Eng. J. Med. 1993 (2007)3
Susan Okie, *Multinational Medicines Ensuring Drug Quality in an Era of Global
Manufacturing*, 361 New Eng. J. Med. 737 (2009)3
